

No. 07-1528

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

DAVID PARKER, et al,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM HURLEY, et al,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal From a Judgment of Dismissal Entered by the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

PIERCE, DAVIS & PERRITANO, LLP
John J. Davis, First Circuit #40366
10 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110-1257
(617) 350-0950

Counsel for Defendant-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Statement in Support of Oral Argument | x |
| Jurisdictional Statement | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Statement of the Facts | 2 |
| Summary of Argument | 6 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. Standard of Review | 9 |
| II. The District Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Federal Constitutional Claims in Reliance Upon <u>Brown</u> <u>v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Prods., Inc.</u> | 10 |
| A. The <u>Brown</u> Decision. | 10 |
| B. The <u>Brown</u> Decision Remains Good Law | 14 |
| 1. The <u>Brown</u> decision has neither been undermined nor eroded by subsequent precedent. . 14 | |
| 2. The <u>Brown</u> decision has been followed by other Circuit Courts of Appeal. | 18 |
| C. The Alleged Violation of Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process and Privacy Rights Did Not Require Application of a Strict Scrutiny Test. | 20 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| D. | The Alleged Violation of Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise of Religion Rights Did Not Require Application of a Strict Scrutiny Test. | 23 |
| E. | Defendants’ Use of Books Depicting Same-Sex Couples and Families is Rationally-Related to Legitimate Governmental Interests | 31 |
| III. | Plaintiffs’ Case is Not Distinguishable From <u>Brown</u> | 35 |
| A. | The Young Age of Plaintiffs’ Children Does Not Distinguish This Case From <u>Brown</u> | 35 |
| B. | Plaintiffs’ Allegations of “Indoctrination” Does Not Distinguish This Case From <u>Brown</u> | 43 |
| IV. | The Individual Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity as Against Plaintiffs’ Civil Rights Claims. | 48 |
| V. | The District Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims. | 52 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not State a Viable Claim For Conspiracy. | 52 |
| B. | The District Court Appropriately Dismissed Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims. | 54 |
| | Conclusion | 56 |
| | Addendum | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| <u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 38, 39 |
| <u>Alabama and Coushatta Tribes of Tex. v. Trustees of the Big Sandy Ind. School Dist.</u> , 817 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Tex. 1993) | 29 |
| <u>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</u> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) | 42 |
| <u>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School Dist.</u> , 401 F.3d 381 (6 th Cir. 2005) . . | 19, 22 |
| <u>Board of Ed., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</u> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) | 22, 32-33 |
| <u>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</u> , 212 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2000) | 36 |
| <u>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 21, 32 |
| <u>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Prods, Inc.</u> , 68 F.3d 525 (1 st Cir. 1995), <u>cert. den.</u> , 516 U.S. 1159 (1996) | .6, 10-13, 17, 21, 22, 49-50 |
| <u>Cantwell v Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 24 |
| <u>Chalifoux v. New Caney Ind. School Dist.</u> , 976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997) | 29 |
| <u>Chongris v. Bd. of Appeals of Town of Andover</u> , 811 F.2d 36 (1 st Cir. 1987) | 10, 46 |
| <u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 13, 24 |
| <u>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Ed.</u> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) | 18, 44-45, 48 |
| <u>Cooperman v. Individual, Inc.</u> , 171 F.3d 43 (1 st Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <u>Correa-Martinez v. Arrillaga-Belendez</u> , 903 F.2d 49 (1 st Cir. 1990) | 10, 37 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 36, 39 |
| <u>Cruz v. Melecio</u> , 204 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <u>Curtis v. School Comm. of Falmouth</u> , 420 Mass. 749, 652 N.E.2d 580 (1995) | 21 |
| <u>Dewey v. Univ. of New Hampshire</u> , 694 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1982), cert. den., 461 U.S. 944 (1983) | 10 |
| <u>Duarte v. Healy</u> , 405 Mass. 43, 537 N.E.2d 1230 (1989) | 49 |
| <u>Earle v. Benoit</u> , 850 F.2d 836 (1 st Cir. 1988) | 52 |
| <u>Edwards v. Aguillard</u> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) | 40 |
| <u>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 12, 24 |
| <u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 39, 40 |
| <u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) | 21, 40 |
| <u>Everson v. Bd. of Ed.</u> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 35 |
| <u>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) | 31 |
| <u>Febus-Rodriguez v. Betancourt-Lebron</u> , 14 F.3d 87 (1 st Cir. 1994) | 49 |
| <u>Fields v. Palmdale School Dist.</u> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9 th Cir. 2005) | 19 |
| <u>Fleischfresser v. Directors of School Dist. 200</u> , 15 F.3d 680 (7 th Cir. 1994) | 25, 30 |
| <u>Garrett v. Tandy Corp.</u> , 295 F.3d 94 (1 st Cir. 2002) | 9 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</u> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 33 |
| <u>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</u> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003) | 3, 33, 34 |
| <u>Gooley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 851 F.2d 513 (1 st Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) | 21, 22 |
| <u>Grove v. Mead School Dist. No. 354</u> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9 th Cir. 1985) | 22, 25 |
| <u>Gruenke v. Seip</u> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) | 21-22, 51 |
| <u>Hampton v. Hanrahan</u> , 600 F.2d 600 (7 th Cir. 1979) | 52 |
| <u>Hansen v. Ann Arbor Public Schools</u> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003) | 25 |
| <u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 49 |
| <u>Harper v. Poway Unified School Dist.</u> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9 th Cir. 2006) . . . | 26, 34 |
| <u>Henderson v. Kennedy</u> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 31 |
| <u>Hernandez v. Commissioner</u> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) | 30 |
| <u>Hicks v. Halifax Cty. Bd. of Ed.</u> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D.N.C. 1999) | 28 |
| <u>Hoffman v. City of Warwick</u> , 909 F.2d 608 (1 st Cir. 1990) | 10 |
| <u>Howcroft v. City of Peabody</u> , 51 Mass. App. Ct. 573, 747 N.E.2d 729 (2001) | 55 |
| <u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 49 |
| <u>Landrigan v. City of Warwick</u> , 628 F.2d 736 (1 st Cir. 1980) | 53 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>Lee v. Weisman</u> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 36 |
| <u>Leebaert v. Harrington</u> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003) | 16-17, 18, 23, 26 |
| <u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 36, 37 |
| <u>Littlefield v. Forney Ind. School Dist.</u> , 268 F.3d 275 (5 th Cir. 2001). | 18, 29 |
| <u>Loffredo v. Center for Addictive Behaviors</u> , 426 Mass. 541 (1998) | 56 |
| <u>Lowinger v. Broderick</u> , 50 F.3d 61 (1 st Cir. 1995) | 49 |
| <u>Martinez v. Colon</u> , 54 F.3d 980 (1 st Cir. 1995) | 50 |
| <u>McCollum v. Bd. of Ed. of School Dist. No. 71</u> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) (Jackson, J., concurring) | 23 |
| <u>McCoy v. Mass. Instit. of Technology</u> , 950 F.2d 13 (1 st Cir. 1991) | 37 |
| <u>Meyer v Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 20, 22 |
| <u>Mihos v. Swift</u> , 358 F.3d 91 (1 st Cir. 2004) | 50 |
| <u>Miller v. Reed</u> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9 th Cir. 1999) | 26 |
| <u>Miranda v. Ponce Federal Bank</u> , 948 F.2d 41 (1 st Cir. 1991) | 54 |
| <u>Morales-Villalobos v. Garcia-Llorens</u> , 316 F.3d 51 (1 st Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <u>Mozert v. Hawkins Cty. Bd. of Ed.</u> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6 th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. den.</u> , 484 U.S. 1066 (1988) | 24, 28, 39 |
| <u>Myers v. Loudoun Cty. School Bd.</u> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (E.D.Va. 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 418 F.3d 395 (4 th Cir. 2005) | 19 |
| <u>New Life Baptist Church Academy v. Town of East Longmeadow</u> , 885 F.2d 940 (1 st Cir. 1989) | 32 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Palmer v. Champion Mortg.</u> , 465 F.3d 24 (1 st Cir. 2006) | 9, 46 |
| <u>People v. DeJonge</u> , 442 Mich. 266, 501 N.W.2d 127 (1993). | 29 |
| <u>PFZ Properties, Inc. v. Rodriguez</u> , 928 F.2d 28 (1 st Cir. 1991) | 31 |
| <u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925). | 20-21, 22 |
| <u>Pisacane v. Desjardins</u> , 115 Fed. Appx. 446 (1 st Cir. 2004) | 17-18 |
| <u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 33 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. Furtado</u> , 410 Mass. 878, 575 N.E.2d 1124 (1991) | 49, 55 |
| <u>Runyon v. McCrary</u> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) | 42 |
| <u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 51 |
| <u>Savard v. Rhode Island</u> , 338 F.3d 23 (1 st Cir. 2003), cert. den., 540 U.S. 1109 (2004) | 51 |
| <u>School Dist. of Abington Township, Pa. v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 28, 32 |
| <u>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</u> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) | 38, 39 |
| <u>Sherman v. Community Consol. School Dist. 21</u> , 8 F.3d 1160 (7 th Cir. 1993) | 36, 39 |
| <u>Slotnick v. Staviskey</u> , 560 F.2d 31 (1 st Cir. 1977) | 53 |
| <u>Snowden v. Hughes</u> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944) | 10 |
| <u>Strout v. Albanese</u> , 178 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir. 1999) | 30 |
| <u>Suboh v. Dist. Attorney’s Office of Suffolk Dist.</u> , 298 F.3d 81 (1 st Cir. 2002) | 50 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Swanson v. Guthrie Ind. School Dist. No. I-L</u> , 135 F.3d 694 (10 th Cir. 1998) | 19, 24 |
| <u>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</u> , 225 F.3d 929 (8 th Cir. 2000) | 40 |
| <u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 6, 14, 15-16 |
| <u>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</u> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) | 55 |
| <u>United States v. AVX Corp.</u> , 962 F.2d 108 (1 st Cir. 1992) | 9 |
| <u>United States v. Slade</u> , 980 F.2d 27 (1 st Cir. 1992) | 37 |
| <u>Universidad Cent. de Bayamon v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 793 F.2d 383 (1 st Cir. 1985) . . | 28 |
| <u>Watterson v. Page</u> , 987 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1993) | 50 |
| <u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 12, 13, 21, 27, 30, 32 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 23, 35 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 20, 24 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 1, 49, 52, 53 |
| M.G.L. c. 12, §§ 11H & 11I | 49, 54 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| M.G.L. c. 69, § 1D | 2 |
| M.G.L. c. 69, § 1E | 2 |
| M.G.L. c. 71, §§ 1, <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| M.G.L. c. 71, § 32A | 9, 52, 54, 55 |
| M.G.L. c. 76, § 5 | 2, 3 |

RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) | 37 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6) | 14, 37, 44, 46 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 26.03 | 2 |
| 603 C.M.R. § 26.05(1) | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| H. Gardner, <u>Changing Minds: The Art and Science of Changing our Own and Other People’s Minds</u> (2004) | 41 |
| 5 <u>Oxford English Dictionary</u> (1978) | 44 |
